10 Common Grammatical Mistakes

1) Subjects and Objects

She gave the present to me.

Here, She is the subject, me the object. Be especially careful when the object consists of more than one person:


She gave the present to John and me.

Also remember that the verb to be takes a subject, not an object:


John is taller than she.

2) Adjectives and Adverbs

Maurice is a good piano player; he plays scales particularly well.

Here, good is an adjective (it modifies, or gives more information about, a noun); well is an adverb (it modifies a verb). Adverbs can also modify adjectives or adverbs.

3) Subject/verb Agreement

He runs; they run.

Mistakes are usually made when, in a complicated sentence, the subject and verb are quite far apart. You also need to watch out for nouns that imply a plural, but are really in the singular:


The entire class listens quietly.

4) Pronouns 

As in the above example, problems can occur when a noun implies the plural but is really in the singular:


The entire class listens quietly. It is very attentive.

Also make sure that pronouns refer to the last possible noun:


NOT: 
According to Descartes, man has unlimited free will; he is a great philosopher.

Here, he refers to man, which is probably not what the writer intended.

5) Mass and Count Nouns

If you put less air in your tires, you will have fewer flat tires.

You have less of things that you cannot count (such as air and command of grammar), but you have fewer of things that you can count (such as flat tire and grammatical mistakes). Similarly, you refer to


much air
but
many flat tires.

6) Comma Splice

You cannot join two independent clauses with a comma:


NOT: He ran to the store, she got worried.

You could add a conjunction:

When he ran to the store, she got worried.

He ran to the store, and she got worried.

Or you could substitute a semicolon or a period for the comma.

7) If you are joining two clauses with a semicolon, they must both be independent clauses.


NOT: I fell from the third storey; a really long fall.


Instead: I fell from the third store; it was a really long fall.

8) Dangling Modifiers
When you begin a sentence with a modifier, the noun being modified must immediately follow it:


NOT: Running to the store, a pebble hit my foot.

Here, you would be suggesting that the pebble was running.

9) Apostrophes

For most singular nouns, form the possessive by adding an apostrophe and then an s; for most plural nouns, add an apostrophe after the s.


The school’s door was near the teachers’ parking lot.

For nouns whose plural does not end in s, form the possessive by adding an apostrophe and then an s: 


The women’s movement


NOT: The womens’ movement

For proper names which ends in s, you may omit the s after the apostrophe if you would not pronounce it:


Dickens’ works [if you pronounce it Dik-enz]


Or: Dickens’s works [if you proncoune it Dik-enz-ez]

Either way, make sure that you are consistent throughout your paper.

Apostrophes are also used to form contractions; you should not use contractions in formal writing.

Remember the difference between its (a possessive) and it’s (a contraction of “it is” or “it has”).

Apostrophes cannot be used to form a plural.


During the 1890s.


NOT: During the 1890’s.

10) Restrictive and Non-restrictive Clauses

You must use commas to set off a clause which gives more information without restricting the noun which it modifies; you may not use commas when the clause gives information which does restrict the noun.


My sister, Cindy, arrived in Edmonton. (If you have only one sister, and you are giving some additional information about her by giving her name.)


My sister Cindy arrived in Edmonton. (If you have more than one sister, and you are giving her name to indicate which one you mean.)

(Thanks to Natalka Freeland.)

